



BID BULLETIN 01

Date: 02 December 2020

Project Title: Supply and Delivery of Generator Set and Construction Supplies
(GOODS-20-59)

Location: VSU Main, Visca, Baybay City, Leyte

Bidders are hereby informed/reminded of the following addendums/amendments/clarifications:

I. LIST OF REQUIREMENTS

(1st Envelope) TECHNICAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE	
<i>Legal Documents</i>	
1	PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum) or a. Registration Certificate (SEC, DTI or CDA) b. Mayor's/Business Permit c. Tax Clearance
2	Statement of All On-Going Government & Private Contracts
3	Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract (at least 50% of the ABC or Php 1,274,075.00) Or Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts w/ total amount of at least Php 1,274,075.00 and the largest of which should be at least Php 637,037.50
4	Net Financial Contracting Capacity (at least Php 2,548,150.00) Or Committed Line of Credit (at least PhP 254,815.00)
<i>Technical Documents</i>	
5	Bid Security
6	Technical Specifications
7	SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule
8	Manpower Requirements
9	After Sales service/parts (at least 1 year from acceptance of delivered goods)
10	Original Duly Signed Omnibus Sworn Statement
<i>Financial Documents</i>	
11	The Supplier's Audited Financial Statements
(2nd Envelope) FINANCIAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE	
12	Original of duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form
13	Original of duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule(s)



Please take note:

In the **Technical Specifications**, bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” **against each of the individual parameters of the specifications** per item stating the corresponding performance parameter of the equipment offered. Statements of “Comply” or “Not Comply” must be supported by evidence in the **Bidders Bid** and cross-referenced to that evidence. Evidence shall be in the form of **manufacturer’s un-amended sales literature (Data Sheets), unconditional statements of specification and compliance issued by the manufacturer, samples, independent test data, and Brand and Model** as appropriate. A statement that is not supported by evidence or is subsequently found to be contradicted by the evidence presented will render the Bid under evaluation liable for rejection. A statement either in the Bidders statement of compliance or the supporting evidence that is found to be false either during Bid evaluation, post-qualification or the execution of the Contract may be regarded as fraudulent and render the Bidder or supplier liable for prosecution subject to the provisions of **ITB Clause 3.1(a)(ii)** and/or **GCC Clause 2.1 (a)(ii)**.

II. Preparation of Electronic Bid (for bidders who prefer electronic bid submission)

1. Convert all documents into Portable Document Format (PDF) and should be printable.
2. Properly label all documents for prompt identification. Filename of documents, whichever are applicable to the bidder, should be as follows:

Document	Filename (in PDF form)
1. PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)	PhilGEPS
2. Registration Certificate (SEC/DTI)	Registration Certificate
3. Mayor’s/Business Permit	Mayor’s-Business Permit
4. Tax Clearance	Tax Clearance
5. Statement of On-Going Government & Private Contracts	Statement of On-Going Contracts
6. Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract	SLCC
7. Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts	Statement of Completed Contracts
8. Bid Security	Bid Security
9. Technical Specifications	Technical Specifications
10. SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule	Schedule of Requirements
11. Manpower Requirements	Manpower Requirements
12. After Sales service/parts	After Sales
13. Omnibus Sworn Statement	Omnibus Sworn Statement
14. Audited Financial Statements	Audited Financial Statements
15. Net Financial Contracting Capacity	NFCC
16. Committed Line of Credit	CLC
17. Bid Form	Bid Form
18. Price Schedule	Price Schedule

3. Create two (2) folders that are password-protected. The first folder should contain all requirements under Technical Component checklist as presented under Section VIII.



The second folder should contain all requirements under Financial Component checklist.

4. Compress the two (2) folders and name as follows: a) first folder: **Technical Documents**, b) second folder: **Financial Documents**.
5. Email the 2 compressed folders to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at jecleo@vsu.edu.ph before the deadline.

III. Changes in the Bidding Documents

Original	Amendment
<p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 18 November – 09 December until 1:59 PM from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p>	<p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 18 November – 09 December until 1:00 PM from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p> <p>The Bidders may also deposit the applicable fee to Visayas State University Landbank Account:</p> <p>Account Name: Visayas State University Fund 164</p> <p>Account Number: 3572-1000-13</p> <p>And send the deposit slip to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at jecleo@vsu.edu.ph</p>



IV. Revised List of Goods and Technical Specifications

- Some Specifications were added and/or deleted
- Some Quantities and Unit Prices (ABC) were changed

Item No.	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Qty	ABC (Pesos)	Total ABC (Pesos)
	FOR VSU MAIN				-
	For items no. 1 to 34 Delivery (FOB) is at VSU Main Campus				
1	1 Unit DIESEL Engine GENERATOR SET	set	1	1,200,000.00	1,200,000.00
	with Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS)				-
	Specification				-
	• Standby Rating – 100kva/ 80kw				-
	• Voltage Output – 220Vac				-
	• Ampere Rating (Full Load) – 263.0 amp				-
	• Phase/Frequency/Speed – 3 phase/ 60 hz/ 1800 rpm				-
	• Powered by DIESEL ENGINE,				-
	4 Cylinder, In-line, turbo charged, after cooled,				-
	4 stroke cycle, electronic actuated governor,				-
	water radiator cooling system, electric starting.				-
	Close coupled to A/C-brushless Alternator,				-
	self – exciting, self – regulating, Insulation Class H,				-
	single bearing and with built in				-
	Automatic Voltage Regulator.				-
	• DIGITAL CONTROL PANEL with display of all				-
	parameters; Equipped with Automatic				-
	Shut-Off sensors for engine low-oil pressure,				-
	high coolant temperature, over-crank, over/under				-
	speed and over/under frequency. Also equipped				-
	with EMERGENCY Push Button Shut – off Switch.				-
	• SOUNDPROOF WEATHER PROTECTIVE CANOPY -				-
	mounted on a heavy duty steel frame with				-
	vibration isolators, base fitted fuel tank with				-
	capacity capable for eight (8) hours continuous				-



	operations at full load.					-
	• with Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS),					-
	300amp, 3-poles Solenoid Type with Frequency,					-
	Volt and Ammeter reading.					-
	Note:					-
	• Supplier must be sole and exclusive Philippine distributor					-
	with Consul Notarized Certificate					-
	• Factory must have ISO 9001, ISO 14001 etc. Certificates					-
	• Actual Load Bank Test before delivery, with notarized certificate					-
	• At least 10 years in the market.					-
	• Must have service center/technician within the region					-
2	Cement, Portland	bags	1550	260.00		403,000.00
3	Door Knob, good quality	pcs	203	1,100.00		223,300.00
4	Washed sand	cu.m.	50	1,500.00		75,000.00
5	Def. Bars 10mm	pcs	125	295.00		36,875.00
6	Tie Wire #16	kgs	25	100.00		2,500.00
7	CW. Nails #4"	kgs	15	70.00		1,050.00
8	CW. Nails #2 1/2"	kgs	25	70.00		1,750.00
9	CW. Nails #2"	kgs	10	70.00		700.00
10	Tiles 60 x 60 White	pcs	700	200.00		140,000.00
11	Tile Adhesive	bags	55	350.00		19,250.00
12	Tile Grout White, 2kg/pack	bags packs	5	100.00		500.00
13	Skim Coat, 20kg/pack	bags	30	600.00		18,000.00
14	Fiber Cement Board, 3/16 x 4' x 8'	pcs	60	450.00		27,000.00
15	Paint, Flat Wall Latex, boysen	gals	33	650.00		21,450.00
16	Paint, Semi-Gloss Latex White, Boysen	gals	54	700.00		37,800.00
17	Tinting Color Latex Raw Sienna 1/4L per can	cans	15	105.00		1,575.00
18	Tinting Color Latex Tholodine Red 1/4L per can	cans	15	105.00		1,575.00
19	Tinting Color Latex Thalo Blue 1/4L per can	cans	10	105.00		1,050.00
20	Tinting Color Latex Hansa Yellow 1/4L per can	cans	15	105.00		1,575.00
21	Tinting Color Latex Burnt umber 1/4L per can	cans	15	105.00		1,575.00
22	Primer Putty, Acrycast	gals	4	650.00		2,600.00
23	Quick Dry Enamel, white, boysen	gals	4	700.00		2,800.00
24	Sand Paper #120	pcs	50	25.00		1,250.00
25	Paint , Chocolate Brown, latex	gals	4	750.00		3,000.00



26	Paint, Quick Dry Enamel, maple	gals	4	700.00	2,800.00
27	Door Knob, durable, heavy duty Kwiset- delete	sets	8	1,200.00	9,600.00
28	Hinges 4" x 4" Loose Pin, heavy duty, original and genuine Stanley- delete	pairs	12	200.00	2,400.00
29	Blind Rivets 5/32 x 1/2"	boxes	2	800.00	1,600.00
30	Hard Screw, for metal furring	pcs	2000	0.75	1,500.00
31	Double Furring	pcs	90	105.00	9,450.00
32	Tile Trim Plastic, White	pcs	25	50.00	1,250.00
33	Carrying Channel	pcs	25	105.00	2,625.00
34	Plywood Marine 3/4	pcs	15	1,450.00	21,750.00
	FOR VSU MAIN - PCC				
	For item no. 35 Delivery (FOB) is in Catubig N. Samar, Basey Samar, Biliran, Carigara, and So. Leyte- delete Delivery at VSU Main				
35	Grass Cutter	units	15	18,000.00	270,000.00
	Description:				-
	Engine Type: Air-cooled, two-stroke, single cylinder gasoline				-
	Engine Power: 1.45kw/6500-7000r/min				-
	Displacement: 40.2cc				-
	Carburetor: Float Type				-
	Carsoline/2-cycle oil mixing ratio: 25:1				-
	Idling speed: 2800-3200r/min				-
	Fuel Tank Capacity: 850ml				-
	Pipe Diameter: 28mm				-
	Engine N.M.: 3.9 kg				-
	Machine Weight: 7.5 kg- delete				-
	Ext. dimension: at least 1850x520x400mm				-
	Carrying Type: side-attached				-
				TOTAL	2,548,150.00

Sgnd
DILBERTO O. FERRAREN
BAC Chairman